
 

 
 

AGENDA 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

AUGUST 20, 2024 @ 6:00 PM 

Notice is hereby given that the City Council for the City of Parker will meet on Tuesday, August 
20, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Parker City Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002.  The 
City Council meeting will be open to the public and live streamed. 

Pursuant to Texas Government Code § 551.127, notice is given that it is the intent of the City 
Council that a quorum of the Council will be physically present for the above-referenced 
meeting at Parker City Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas.  Some council members or 
City employees may participate in this meeting remotely by means of video conference call in 
compliance with state law. 

CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION (6:00 PM – 7:00 PM) – Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas 

Government Code the City Council may hold a closed meeting. 
 

RECESS TO CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AUTHORITY 
CONTAINED IN:  

Government Code Section 551.074 Personnel—To deliberate the appointment, 
employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer 
or employee. 

Government Code Section 551.071(1)—Consultation with City Attorney concerning 
Pending or Contemplated Litigation. 

Government Code Section 551.071(2) – Consultation with Attorney on a matter in which 
the duty of the attorney to the governmental body under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of 
Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with this chapter (Open 
Meetings Act). 

RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING.  

ANY APPROPRIATE DELIBERATION AND/OR ACTION ON ANY OF THE EXECUTIVE 
SESSION SUBJECTS LISTED ABOVE.  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

AMERICAN PLEDGE: I pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States of America; and to 
the republic for which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible with liberty and justice for 
all. 

TEXAS PLEDGE: Honor the Texas flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under 
God, one and indivisible. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS – The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak to the 

Council.  No formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 

 

ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST 

1. PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION (P&Z) – THURSDAY, AUGUST 22, 2024, 5 PM 
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PEANUT BUTTER FOOD DRIVE FOR NORTH TEXAS FOOD BANK – SEPTEMBER 1-
30, 2024 

PUBLIC HEARING & FINAL ACTION ON PROPOSED TAX RATE & BUDGET – 
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2024, 7 PM 

PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION (P&R) – WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 
2024, 5 PM 

NATIONAL NIGHT OUT – TUESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2024, 6 P.M. – 9 P.M 

PARKERFEST - SUNDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2024, 3:00 PM to 6:00 PM 

NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION DRUG TAKE BACK EVENT SATURDAY, OCTOBER 26, 
2024, 10 AM – 2 PM 

REMINDER – NOVEMBER 5, 2024 – GENERAL ELECTION (EV AND ED INFO) –  

Early Voting Dates and Times 

Monday, October 21, 2024 – Friday, October 25, 2024 8 a.m. – 5 p.m. 

Saturday, October 26, 2024 7 a.m. – 7 p.m. 

Sunday, October 27, 2024 11 a.m. – 5 p.m. 

Monday, October 28, 2024 – Friday, November 1, 2024 7 a.m. – 7 p.m. 

CONSENT AGENDA - Routine Council business. Consent Agenda is approved by a single majority vote. Items 

may be removed for open discussion by a request from a Councilmember or member of staff. 

2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 6, 2024. [REGULAR MEETING] 

3. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION NO. 2024-806 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITIES 
OF PLANO AND ALLEN, TX FOR COMMMUNICATION SERVICES. 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 

4. PARKER PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION ANNUAL REVIEW. 

ROUTINE ITEMS 

5. UPDATE(S): 

FM2551 

COMP PLAN 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (TCEQ) 

POLICE VEHICLES 

PROJECTS IN PROGRESS 

MONTHLY/QUARTERLY REPORTS 

July 2024 - Building Permit/Code Report  

July 2024 – Court Report  

July 2024 – Finance (monthly financials) Report  

Investment 2nd Qtr. Report 2024  

June 2024 – Republic Services Inc., dba Allied Waste Services of Plano  

July 2024 – Republic Services Inc., dba Allied Waste Services of Plano  

DONATION(S) 

6. ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION(S) FOR POLICE, FIRE, AND CITY STAFF FOR THE 
RECORD (Each valued at between $0 - $1,000 [RES. NO. 2024-801]) 
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Manny (LNU) donated 1 case water & 1 case soda valued at $15 to the Police 
Department. 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

7. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

PRESENTATION(S) 

PRESENTATION RECOGNIZING CITY ADMINSTRATOR LUKE B. OLSON 

ADJOURN 

RECEPTION FOR THE  

OUTGOING CITY ADMINSTRATOR 

In addition to any specifically identified Executive Sessions, Council may convene into Executive Session 
at any point during the open meeting to discuss any item posted on this Agenda.  The Open Meetings Act 
provides specific exceptions to the requirement that a meeting be open.  Should Council elect to convene 
into Executive Session, those exceptions will be specifically identified and announced.  Any subsequent 
action, as a result of this Executive Session, will be taken and recorded in open session.   

I certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted on or before August 16, 2024, by 5:00 p.m. at the Parker 
City Hall, and required by Texas Open Meetings Act (TOMA) is also posted to the City of Parker Website 
at www.parkertexas.us. 

 

   

Date Notice Removed  Patti Scott Grey 
  City Secretary 

The Parker City Hall is Wheelchair accessible.  Sign interpretations or other special assistance for 
disabled attendees must be requested 48 hours in advance by contacting the City Secretary’s Office at 
972 442 6811.  
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: See above. 

Budgeted Amount:   Department/ Requestor: Council 

Fund Balance-before expenditure:  Prepared by:   ACA/CS Scott Grey  

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 12, 2024 

Exhibits: Peanut Butter Food Drive For North Texas Food Bank Info 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION (P&Z) – THURSDAY, AUGUST 22, 2024, 5 PM 

PEANUT BUTTER FOOD DRIVE FOR NORTH TEXAS FOOD BANK – SEPTEMBER 1-30, 2024 

PUBLIC HEARING & FINAL ACTION ON PROPOSED TAX RATE & BUDGET – TUESDAY, 
SEPTEMBER 3, 2024, 7 PM 

PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION (P&R) – WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 2024, 5 PM 

NATIONAL NIGHT OUT – TUESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2024, 6 P.M. – 9 P.M 

PARKERFEST - SUNDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2024, 3:00 PM to 6:00 PM 

NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION DRUG TAKE BACK EVENT SATURDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2024, 10 AM 
– 2 PM 

REMINDER – NOVEMBER 5, 2024 – GENERAL ELECTION (EV AND ED INFO) –  

Early Voting Dates and Times 
Monday, October 21, 2024 – Friday, October 25, 2024 8 a.m. – 5 p.m. 

Saturday, October 26, 2024 7 a.m. – 7 p.m. 

Sunday, October 27, 2024 11 a.m. – 5 p.m. 

Monday, October 28, 2024 – Friday, November 1, 2024 7 a.m. – 7 p.m. 

SUMMARY 

Please review information provided. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   

Department Head/ Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 08/15/2024 

Interim City Attorney:  Catherine Clifton Date: 
08/ xx /2024 via 
Municode 

City Administrator Luke B. Olson Date: 08/xx/2024 

 

Council Agenda Item 
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: See above. 

Budgeted Amount:   Department/ Requestor: City Secretary 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure: 

 Prepared by:   ACA/CS Scott Grey  

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 12, 2024 

Exhibits: Proposed Minutes 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 6, 2024. [REGULAR MEETING] 

SUMMARY 

Please review the attached minutes. If you have any questions, comments, and/or 
corrections, please contact the City Secretary at PGrey@parkertexas.us prior to the City 
Council meeting. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
 

Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   

Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 08/15/2024 

Interim City Attorney: Catherine Clifton Date: 08/15/2024 via Municode 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 08/xx/2024 

 

Council Agenda Item 
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



MINUTES 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

AUGUST 6, 2024 

CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 

The Parker City Council met in a regular meeting on the above date at Parker City 
Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002. 

Mayor Lee Pettle called the meeting to order at 4:01 p.m. Mayor Pro Tem Jim Reed 
and Councilmembers Randy Kercho, Amanda Noe, and Buddy Pilgrim  were present. 
Councilmember Todd Fecht was absent. 

Staff Present: City Administrator Luke Olson, Asst. City Administrator/City Secretary 
Patti Scott Grey, Finance/Human Resources Director Grant Savage, Interim City 
Attorney Catherine Clifton (arrived at 5:04 p.m.), Public Works Director Gary 
Machado, Fire Chief Mike Sheff, Police Chief Kenneth Price (left at 4:25 p.m.), and 
Police Investigator Kyle Boles 

WORKSHOP 

2nd Budget Workshop 

Mayor Pettle recognized Finance/Human Resources Director Savage, who reviewed 
the differences/updates to the proposed budget from last week’s budget workshop, 
July 30, 2024, and incorporated into the Proposed Budget FY24-25, dated Tuesday, 

August 6, 2024. [See Exhibit 1 – Proposed Budget FY24-25, dated Tuesday, August 6, 

2024.] 

Mr. Savage responded to questions from the City Council.   

Fire Chief Sheff reviewed portions of his budget and responded to questions. 

Parks and Recreation (P&R) Commission Chair Frank DaCosta reviewed the Parks 
and Recreation (P&R) PowerPoint, dated August 6, 2024, and responded to questions. 

[See Exhibit 2 – P&R Commission’s Budgetary Review, dated Tuesday, August 6, 2024.]  

Mr. Savage said he would include the additional requests/suggestions made today by 
City Councilmembers in the Proposed Budget and Proposed Tax Rate for final review 
and approval on September 3, 2024.  He encouraged everyone to contact him as soon 

as possible with any questions, comments and/or concerns. [Note:  It was noted Texas 
Municipal Retirement System (TMRS)- Cost of Living Adjustment General Fund Supplemental 
was not added to the budget but will be revisited for consideration in November later this year.] 

Mayor Lee Pettle ended the workshop at 5:22 p.m. 

REGULAR MEETING 

Mayor Lee Pettle called the regular meeting to order at 5:23 p.m. Mayor Pro Tem Jim 
Reed and Councilmembers Randy Kercho, Amanda Noe, and Buddy Pilgrim  were 
present. Councilmember Todd Fecht was absent. 
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August 6, 2024   

Staff Present: City Administrator Luke Olson, Asst. City Administrator/City Secretary 
Patti Scott Grey, Finance/Human Resources Director Grant Savage, Interim City 
Attorney Catherine Clifton, Public Works Director Gary Machado, Fire Chief Mike 
Sheff, and Police Investigator Kyle Boles 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

AMERICAN PLEDGE: Planning and Zoning (P&Z) Commission Alt. 2 member Lucy 
Estabrook led the pledge. 

TEXAS PLEDGE: Councilmember Randy Kercho led the pledge. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak.  

No formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 

No comments 

ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST 

Mayor Pettle reviewed the upcoming Community Interest items below: 

1. PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION (P&Z) – THURSDAY, AUGUST 8, 2024, 5 PM 

PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION (P&R) – WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 14, 2024, 5 
PM 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION (P&Z) – THURSDAY, AUGUST 22, 2024, 5 PM 

RESIGNATION OF CITY ADMINISTRATOR LUKE B. OLSON, EFFECTIVE FRIDAY, 
AUGUST 30, 2024 

CONSENT AGENDA Routine Council business. Consent Agenda is approved by a single majority vote. 

Items may be removed for open discussion by a request from a Councilmember or member of staff. 

2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR JULY 16, 2024. [REGULAR MEETING]  

3. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR JULY 23, 2024. [CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP – 
GOAL SETTING/PLANNING, CIP, & VOLUNTEERING] 

4. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR JULY 30, 2024. [CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP – 
1ST BUDGET WORKSHOP] 

MOTION:  Councilmember Noe moved to approve consent agenda items 2, as 
amended, and items 3 and 4 as presented.  Mayor Pro Tem Reed seconded with 
Councilmembers Kercho, Noe, Pilgrim, and Reed voting for the motion.  Motion 
carried 4-0. 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 

5. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION NO. 
2024-803 SETTING A PROPOSED TAX RATE; AND APPROVING DATES, TIMES; 
AND A LOCATION FOR ONE PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED FY 2024-
2025 BUDGET AND TAX RATE, AND A DATE FOR THE VOTE ON THE ADOPTION 
OF THE 2024-2025 BUDGET AND APPROVAL OF A TAX RATE. 

Mayor Pettle recognized Finance/Human Resources Director Savage, who reviewed 
the FY 2024-2025 Proposed Tax Rate PowerPoint, dated Tuesday, August 6, 2024. [See 
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, 

Exhibit 3 – FY 2024-2025 Proposed Tax Rate PowerPoint, dated Tuesday, August 6, 2024 

with proposed motion.] 

Mr. Savage responded to questions, explained the need for certain verbiage in the 
motion, and that the proposed tax rate, schedule of public hearing and adoption date 
announcement must be a record vote. 

MOTION:  Councilmember Noe moved to “adopt Ordinance Resolution No. 2024-803 
to adopt a Proposed Tax Rate of $0.310439 for FY 2024-2025, which is higher than 
the FY 2024-2025 No-New-Revenue Tax Rate of $0.294324 and call for a Public 
Hearing. The Public Hearing on the proposed FY 2024-2025 budget and tax rate will 
be held on September 3rd, 2024 at 7:00 PM. Further, a record vote on the budget and 
tax rate adoption will be held on September 3rd, 2024 at 7:00 PM. All meetings will be 
held in the Parker City Hall Council Chambers at 5200 5700 E. Parker Rd, Parker, TX 
75002.”  Mayor Pro Tem Reed seconded with Councilmembers Kercho, Noe, Pilgrim, 
and Reed voting for the motion.  Motion carried 4-0. 

6. PROVISION OF AMBULANCE SERVICE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING 
10/1/2024 

FIRE DEPARTMENT PRESENTATION BY FIRE CHIEF MIKE SHEFF 

Fire Chief Sheff reviewed his cover letter, Provision of Ambulance Service to City of Parker 
and ETJ FY 2024 PowerPoint, and Wylie Ambulance Transport Services ILA - 2024 
Parker, provided in tonight’s packet and responded to questions. 

Councilmember Pilgrim commended Fire Chief Sheff for his detail in the PowerPoint and 
responses.  City Council agreed. 

CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION RESOLUTION NO. 
2024-804. 

MOTION:  Councilmember Pilgrim moved to approve Resolution No. 2024-804 
approving the terms and conditions of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with the 
City of Wylie, Texas, for EMS Transport Services; authorizing the City Administrator 
to execute; providing a savings clause; and providing for an effective date.  Mayor Pro 
Tem Reed seconded with Councilmembers Kercho, Noe, Pilgrim, and Reed voting for 
the motion.  Motion carried 4-0. 

Fire Chief Sheff thanked Mayor and City Council. 

7. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON 
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-805 AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT AND 
EXECUTION OF NECESSARY AND RELATED DOCUMENTS WITH ANDERSON 
ASPHALT & CONCRETE PAVING, LLC TO PERFORM STREET MAINTENANCE 
WORK CONSISTENT WITH ITS COMPETITIVELY PROCURED CITY OF FORNEY 
PROPOSAL PRICING AVAILABLE TO THE CITY OF PARKER UNDER THE 
MASTER INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF FORNEY AND THE CITY OF PARKER. 

City Administrator Olson reviewed the information provided in tonight’s packet and he 
and Public Works Director Machado responded to questions. 
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MOTION:  Councilmember Pilgrim moved to approve Resolution No. 2024-805 
authorizing award of contract and execution of necessary and related documents with 
Anderson Asphalt & Concrete Paving, LLC to perform street maintenance work 
consistent with its competitively procured City of Forney proposal pricing available to 
the City of Parker under the master interlocal cooperative purchasing agreement 
between the City of Forney and the City of Parker.  Councilmember Noe seconded 
with Councilmembers Kercho, Noe, Pilgrim, and Reed voting for the motion.  Motion 
carried 4-0. 

ROUTINE ITEMS 

8. UPDATE(S): 

FM2551 

City Administrator Olson and Public Works Director Machado said Texas 
Department of Transportation (TxDot) is working on the project and Mr. Machado 
said he met with contractors. 

COMP PLAN 

It was noted Planning and Zoning (P&Z) would be meeting to continue review of 
the COMP Plan, as stated on “Items of Community Interest” on Thursday, August 
8, 2024, 5 PM. 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (TCEQ) 

It was noted that Texas House of Representative Candy Noble has requested a 
hearing to be held in our area. Please check city’s website at www.parkertexas.us 
for details when provided. 

POLICE VEHICLES 

The Ford Expedition is being outfitted and the department hopes it will be in service 
soon. 

ENGINEERING CONTRACTS 

City Administrator said the contracts are under review by City Staff. 

BRUSH ORDINANCE BACK IN EFFECT 

City Administrator noted the Brush Ordinance is back in effect. 

PROJECTS IN PROGRESS UPDATE 

WATER USAGE/CONSERVATION 

City Administrator asked residents to conserve water. 

NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT (NTMWD) 

It was noted that the City of Parker’s request for a second take point is going 
before the water policy board Wednesday, August 7, 2024 at 1:00 p.m. and 
it may be live streamed. 

ANY ADDITIONAL UPDATES 
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None 

DONATION(S) 

9. ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION(S) FOR POLICE, FIRE, AND CITY STAFF FOR THE 
RECORD (Each valued at between $0 - $1,000 [RES. NO. 2024-801]) 

Manny (LNU) donated 1 case water & 1 case soda valued at $15 to the Police 
Department. 

Scott Jeffries and Andrea Petro donated $500 (Check #191) to the Police 
Department. 

Scott Jeffries and Andrea Petro donated $500 (Check #192) to the Fire Department. 

Mayor Pettle, on behalf of herself, City Council, and City Staff, thanked the donors 
for their kind and generous donations. 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

10. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

Mayor Pettle asked if there were any items to be added to the future agenda.   

Councilmember Kercho noted the request earlier tonight to revisit TMRS later this 
year, tentatively in November. 

Hearing no additional requests, Mayor Pettle encouraged everyone to email her 
any requests.  She noted the next regularly scheduled meeting would be Tuesday, 
August 20, 2024. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION - Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, 

Vernon’s Texas Codes Annotated the City Council may hold a closed meeting. 

RECESS TO CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
AUTHORITY CONTAINED IN: 

Government Code Section 551.074 Personnel—To deliberate the appointment, 
employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee. 
Government Code Section 551.074 Personnel—To deliberate the appointment, 
employment, and/or duties of the City Administrator. 
Government Code Section 551.071(1)—Consultation with City Attorney 
concerning Pending or Contemplated Litigation. 
Government Code Section 551.071(2) – Consultation with Attorney on a matter in 
which the duty of the attorney to the governmental body under the Texas 
Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly 
conflicts with this chapter (Open Meetings Act). 

Mayor Lee Pettle recessed the regular meeting to Executive Session at 6:05 p.m. 

RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING.  

Mayor Lee Pettle reconvened the meeting at 7:15 p.m. 

ANY APPROPRIATE DELIBERATION AND/OR ACTION ON ANY OF THE EXECUTIVE 
SESSION SUBJECTS LISTED ABOVE. 
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No action was taken. 

ADJOURN 

Mayor Lee Pettle adjourned the meeting at 7:16 p.m. 

 
 
 

 APPROVED: 
  
  
  

 Mayor Lee Pettle 
 
ATTESTED: 

   

  Approved on the ___20th__ day 

of ______August______, 2024.   

Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary    
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Fund: General Fund

Item Department Name Supplemental Description (Short Name) Cost R
eo

cc
ur

rin
g 

C
os

t

O
ne

-ti
m

e 
C

os
t

1 Various TMRS - Cost of Living Adjustment 87,713          87,713 0

2 Non-Department Transfer to Equipment Replacement Fund - Payoff Leased Vehic 171,000        0 171,000        

3 Non-Department Transfer to Street Construction Fund 661,114        0 661,114        

4

5

6

TOTAL: 919,827$      87,713$     832,114$      

CITY OF PARKER
Supplemental Ranking Sheet

FY 2024-25
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CITY OF PARKER
Supplemental Request

FY 2024-25

DEPARTMENT: Various

ITEM / POSITION REQUESTED:

WHY IS GOAL IMPORTANT?

ITEMS NEEDED TO ACHIEVE GOAL (ITEMIZE BELOW):
Account Number  One-Time Recurring

xx-xxx-xxxx Account Description Costs Costs Additional Notes or Comments
01-120-8023 TMRS 23,333 Addition of COLA to TMRS
01-130-8023 TMRS 3,236 Addition of COLA to TMRS
01-200-8023 TMRS 47,638 Addition of COLA to TMRS
01-300-8023 TMRS 7,277 Addition of COLA to TMRS
01-310-8023 TMRS 6,229 Addition of COLA to TMRS

 SUBTOTAL -$         87,713$    
TOTAL 87,713$     ( One-Time + Recurring)

TMRS - Cost of Living Adjustment 

Each of the following cities currently have COLA included in their TMRS plan designs; Allen, Fairview, Lucas, McKinney, Murphy, 
Plano, Sachse and Wylie.  With the addition of this benefit the City of Parker will have the same retirement plan design as all of the 
surrounding cities.
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CITY OF PARKER
Supplemental Request

FY 2024-25

DEPARTMENT: Non-Departmental

ITEM / POSITION REQUESTED:

WHY IS GOAL IMPORTANT?

ITEMS NEEDED TO ACHIEVE GOAL (ITEMIZE BELOW):
Account Number  One-Time Recurring

xx-xxx-xxxx Account Description Costs Costs Additional Notes or Comments
01-900-8822 Transfer to Equip Repl Fund 171,000 0 Payoff leased vehicles ($246,000 - $75,000)

  Cost to payoff vehicles - $246,000
  Amound budgeted for lease payments - $75,000

 SUBTOTAL 171,000$  -$         
TOTAL 171,000$   ( One-Time + Recurring)

Cancel Enterprise Program and payoff leased vehicles
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CITY OF PARKER
Supplemental Request

FY 2024-25

DEPARTMENT: Non-Departmental

ITEM / POSITION REQUESTED:

WHY IS GOAL IMPORTANT?

ITEMS NEEDED TO ACHIEVE GOAL (ITEMIZE BELOW):
Account Number  One-Time Recurring

xx-xxx-xxxx Account Description Costs Costs Additional Notes or Comments
01-900-8861 Transfer to Street Fund 661,114 0 Transfer GF Surplus to Street Fund

 SUBTOTAL 661,114$  -$         
TOTAL 661,114$   ( One-Time + Recurring)

Transfer to Street Construction Fund

Provide additional funding for Street Projects in CIP
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Fund: Water

Item Department Name Supplemental Description (Short Name) Cost R
eo

cc
ur

rin
g 

C
os

t

O
ne

-ti
m

e 
C

os
t

1 Water Transfer to Utility Construction Fund 328,355        328,355 -            

2 Water TMRS - Cost of Living Adjustment 31,955          31,955 -            

3

4

5

6

TOTAL: 360,310$      360,310$   -$          

CITY OF PARKER
Supplemental Ranking Sheet

FY 2024-25
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CITY OF PARKER
Supplemental Request

FY 2024-25

DEPARTMENT: Water

ITEM / POSITION REQUESTED:

WHY IS GOAL IMPORTANT?

ITEMS NEEDED TO ACHIEVE GOAL (ITEMIZE BELOW):
Account Number  One-Time Recurring

xx-xxx-xxxx Account Description Costs Costs Additional Notes or Comments
03-900-8862 Transfer to Util Const Fund 328,355 Transfer to Utility Construction Fund

 SUBTOTAL -$         328,355$  
TOTAL 328,355$   ( One-Time + Recurring)

Transfer to Utility Construction Fund

During the last Water Rate Study, rates were increased to help fund future capital water projects.  This transfer moves funds out of 
the water fund and restricts those funds for CIP.
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CITY OF PARKER
Supplemental Request

FY 2024-25

DEPARTMENT: City-Wide

ITEM / POSITION REQUESTED:

WHY IS GOAL IMPORTANT?

ITEMS NEEDED TO ACHIEVE GOAL (ITEMIZE BELOW):
Account Number  One-Time Recurring

xx-xxx-xxxx Account Description Costs Costs Additional Notes or Comments
03-600-8023 TMRS 30,844 Addition of COLA to TMRS
03-610-8023 TMRS 1,111 Addition of COLA to TMRS

 SUBTOTAL -$         31,955$    
TOTAL 31,955$     ( One-Time + Recurring)

TMRS - Cost of Living Adjustment 

Each of the following cities currently have COLA included in their TMRS plan designs; Allen, Fairview, Lucas, McKinney, Murphy, 
Plano, Sachse and Wylie.  With the addition of this benefit the City of Parker will have the same retirement plan design as all of the 
surrounding cities.
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Fund: Equipment Replacement Fund

Item Department Name Supplemental Description (Short Name) Cost R
eo

cc
ur

rin
g 

C
os

t

O
ne

-ti
m

e 
C

os
t

1 Fire Replace Unit #14-811 (2014 Chevy Tahoe Command Veh) 71,650          0 71,650

2 Public Works Replace Unit #15-330 (2015 New Holland Backhoe) 150,000        0 150,000     

3 Public Works Replace Unit #16-310 (2016 F-150 Ext Cab 4x4) 55,000          0 55,000       

4 Public Works Replace Unit #16-311 (2016 F-150 Crew Cab) 60,000          0 60,000       

5 Police Payoff Leased Vehicles 171,000        0 171,000     

6

TOTAL: 507,650$      -$          507,650$   

CITY OF PARKER
Supplemental Ranking Sheet

FY 2024-25
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Fund: Parks & Recreation

Item Department Name Supplemental Description (Short Name) Cost R
eo

cc
ur

rin
g 

C
os

t

O
ne

-ti
m

e 
C

os
t

1 Parks Portable Modular Stage 10,000          0 10,000

2 Parks Public Address Sound Equipment 20,000          0 20,000       

3 Parks Multi-Use Pavilion 150,000        0 150,000     

4 Parks Restroom Facility 80,000          0 80,000       

5

6

TOTAL: 260,000$      -$          260,000$   

CITY OF PARKER
Supplemental Ranking Sheet

FY 2024-25
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CITY OF PARKER
Supplemental Request

FY 2024-25

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation Commission

ITEM / POSITION REQUESTED:

WHY IS GOAL IMPORTANT?

ITEMS NEEDED TO ACHIEVE GOAL (ITEMIZE BELOW):
Account Number  One-Time Recurring

xx-xxx-xxxx Account Description Costs Costs Additional Notes or Comments

Portable Modular Stage 10,000
24-ft x 16-ft stage, place a band anywhere in the park instead 
of the parking lot

Public Address Sound 
Equipment 20,000

Performers need not charge extra to bring their own public 
address system

Multi-Use Pavilion 150,000
60-ft x 40-ft covered space for park visitors and picnic tables, 
candidate for 50% grant reimbursement

Restroom Facility 80,000
Adjacent to proposed pavilion, candidate for 50% grant 
reimbursement

 SUBTOTAL 260,000$  -$         
TOTAL 260,000$   ( One-Time + Recurring)

Support and assets for public events held on city park premises

The City, through its Parks and Recreation Commission, offers public events such as Parkerfest that serve to unify the community. 
Certain key assets, once acquired, will greatly enhance the execution of those events and in some cases lessen some of their 
recurring costs. We have also identified a couple of larger goals that are candidates for up to 50% reimbursal through either Collin 
County or Texas state grant money.
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: See above. 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: 
Fire Department/ Chief Sheff 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure: 

 Prepared by:   Sheff 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 9, 2024 

Exhibits: 1. Proposed Resolution 

2. Communications agreement with cities of Plano 
and Allen, TX 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION 2024-806 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE 
CITIES OF PLANO AND ALLEN, TX FOR COMMUNICATION SERVICES. 

SUMMARY 

The regional radio communications network (“Network”) is jointly owned and maintained by 
the cities of Plano, TX and Allen, TX, among others.  Parker is a licensed user of the Network 
for our police and fire departments.  In addition to the right to use Parker-owned fixed and 
portable radios on the Network, Plano provides installation (applicable to radio consoles), 
activation, maintenance and repair services for Parker’s fixed and portable radios on an as-
needed basis. 

The license agreement carries a term of one year with four subsequent year automatic 
renewals. The current license expires on September 30, 2024.  FD seeks the Council’s 
approval to enter into a new license agreement having a one-year term with automatic 
renewal for a subsequent four years, on terms substantially similar to the current license.  
Parker shall pay an annual fee equivalent to $34/radio per month, an amount set by Plano 
and budgeted by each department for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2024. 

Access to the Network for police and fire communications is a necessary cost of protecting 
the life and property of our citizens. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   

Department Head/ 
Requestor: Mike Sheff Date: 08/09/2024 

Interim City Attorney: Catherine Clifton Date: 08/15/2024 via Municode 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 08/xx/2024 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-806 

(ILA for Communication Services) 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-806 

(Communication Services Agreement) 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, 

PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARKER AND THE CITIES OF PLANO AND 

ALLEN FOR COMMUNICATION SERVICES. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Parker is authorized by state law to execute an Interlocal Agreement 

for Communications System to provide communication services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Parker wishes to enter into the Interlocal Agreement for 

Communications System to provide communication services with the Cities of Plano and Allen, 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A;” 

 

WHEREAS, The City of Parker has budgeted sufficient funds to make the required payments. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PARKER, 

COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS: 

 

SECTION 1. The Parker City Council does authorize the Mayor to execute the Interlocal 

Agreement for Communications System with the Cities of Plano and Allen, attached hereto as Exhibit 

“A”. 

 

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its execution by the Mayor. 

 

 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this _20th_ day of ____August_, 2024. 

 

 

 

________________________ 

Lee Pettle, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

______________________________ 

Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary 

 

 

APPROVED TO FORM: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Catherine Clifton, Interim City Attorney 
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: See above. 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: 
City Council 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure: 

 Prepared by:   
City Secretary Scott Grey for 

City Administrator Olson 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 12, 2024 

Exhibits: 1. 2023-2024 Parks and Recreation(P&R) Commission Annual Report 

2. August 20, 2019, City Council Meeting Minutes Excerpt 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

PARKER PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION ANNUAL REVIEW. 

SUMMARY  

Please review the information provided. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   

Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 08/15/2024 

Interim City Attorney:  Catherine Clifton Date: 08/15/2024 via Municode 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 08/xx/2024 
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City of Parker Parks and Recreation Commission 

Annual Review 2023-2024 
 

To the Mayor and City Council on August 20, 2024, 

It is our privilege and pleasure to serve as your Parks and Recreation Commission. The Commission 

consists of an ensemble cast of dedicated citizens, each with unique expertise and all with a passion 

to improve the utility and beauty of the City’s Preserve. This year has been a busy one, with both 

public events and private beautification efforts. The list below is not comprehensive, but it will offer 

an insight into the value that the Commission has sought to bring to the City. 

 

Parkerfest 2023: Our annual citywide festival in the 

Preserve attracted as many as 700 visitors. We provided 

two dozen games and activities. The three-hour event 

boasted a live band, food trucks, petting zoo, bounce 

house, pumpkin decoration, cake walk, and vendor booths. 

A car show brought extra excitement. City Council was well 

represented, and our Police, Fire and Public Works 

Departments each lent their assistance. Parkerfest is a 

demonstration of good will by the City to bring residents 

together.  

Solar Eclipse Watch Party: We took advantage of this 

years’ dramatic solar eclipse to host a watch party. We 

posted an open invitation on social media and had some 

good attendance. There was background music as citizens 

settled on blankets or sports chairs. We provided safety 

glasses for anyone that needed them, and we gave a talk 

on the science and lore of eclipses. The moment of totality 

was gripping! We intend to seize other opportunities for 

the community to get together in our Preserve. 
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Earth Day 2024: In early May we held our annual Earth Day 

event, Great American Cleanup. Enthusiastic volunteers arrived 

and were provided with trash bags, gloves and grabbers as they 

walked the Preserve removing any litter they could find. 

Weather was perfect for this enjoyable and useful outdoor 

event.  

 

Concert in the Preserve: In May we hosted our very first public 

concert, right out on the greenway next to City Hall. Local band 

Iron Fist of Duncan performed to a small but eager crowd. The 

event was truncated by unexpected rainfall, but we learned a 

lot about staging such events and plan to do more of them next 

year.  

 

Pavilion Research: The Commission believes it is time to 

provide a covered pavilion with restroom facilities and storage 

in the west Preserve. We have met with Parks & Recreation 

personnel from Lucas, Allen and Plano to leverage their 

expertise and insights. We have also investigated available 

grants to address the significant construction costs.  

 

Wildflower Planting Area: The wildflower garden near the 

gazebo continues to flourish. Springtime brought a vibrant 

display of bluebonnets and several other beautiful varieties. The 

shape and border of the garden has become better defined as it 

has developed. We plan to re-seed at the right season. Our 

garden is a special asset for the City, visible to trail walkers and 

an attractive backdrop to those who regularly use that area for 

photographic opportunities. 
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The Commission wishes to thank the Mayor, the City Council, the able City staff and department 

heads, as well as the many citizens who volunteered their time and effort, and those business 

leaders who sponsored events. We could not achieve very much if we didn’t have the cheerful 

generosity of those who value the City of Parker the way we do. 

 

 

______________________________________________ 

Frank DaCosta 

Chairperson, City of Parker Parks and Recreation Commission 

 

Our Commission this year has included (in alphabetical order, members and alternates): 

Pier Burgess 

Wendy Clark 

Donna DaCosta 

Frank DaCosta 

Cyndy Lane 

Vickie Pilgrim 

Richard Pratt 

Cherie Ware 

Shauna Warmbrodt 
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August 20, 2019 City Council Meeting Minutes Excerpt 

7. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 
766, REINSTITUTING THE PARKER PARKS AND RECREATION 
COMMISSION. [PETTLE/OLSON/SHELBY] [TABLED – 10082018 AND 
06182019]  

Mayor Pettle said when she discussed the issue of the annual review of the Parks 
and Recreation Commission with City Attorney Shelby he indicated the matter was 
best handled with the Future Agenda Items rather than being a part of the 
ordinance. 

MOTION:  Councilmember Smith moved to approve Ordinance No. 766, 
reinstituting the Parker Parks and Recreation (P & R) Commission, noting the 
annual review would be handled on the Future Agenda Items rather than be stated 
in the Ordinance.  Councilmember Taylor seconded with Councilmembers 
Abraham, Meyer, Smith, Standridge, and Taylor voting for the motion.  Motion 
carried 5-0. 

Mayor Pettle thanked everyone who helped with the reestablishment of the Parks 
and Recreation (P & R) Commission. 

Kimberly Hinshaw, 5208 Estate Lane, conveyed how excited she is to see the 
Parks and Recreation Commission reinstituted and to be involved with it.  Ms. 
Hinshaw said she had lots of ideas for the community as far as activities and 
beautification projects.  She said she was a longtime resident, and that Parker was 
featured in D Magazine as the best little city in North Texas, partially due to the 
city’s beautification and community efforts. 
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: See above. 

Budgeted Amount:   Department/ Requestor: Council 

Fund Balance-before expenditure:  Prepared by:   
City Secretary Scott Grey for 

City Administrator Olson 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 12, 2024 

Exhibits: None 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

UPDATE(S): 

FM2551 

COMP PLAN 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (TCEQ) 

POLICE VEHICLES 

PROJECTS IN PROGRESS 

MONTHLY/QUARTERLY REPORTS 

July 2024 - Building Permit/Code Report  

July 2024 – Court Report  

July 2024 – Finance (monthly financials) Report  

Investment 2nd Qtr. Report 2024  

June 2024 – Republic Services Inc., dba Allied Waste Services of Plano  

July 2024 – Republic Services Inc., dba Allied Waste Services of Plano  

SUMMARY 

Please review information provided. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   

Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 08/15/2024 

Interim City Attorney: Catherine Clifton Date: 08/15/2024 via Municode 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 08/xx/2024 
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https://www.parkertexas.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/3719
https://www.parkertexas.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/3722
https://www.parkertexas.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/3729
https://www.parkertexas.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/3707
https://www.parkertexas.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/3698
https://www.parkertexas.us/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/3728


 
 

 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: See above. 

Budgeted Amount:   Department/ Requestor: City Council 

Fund Balance-before expenditure:  Prepared by:   City Secretary Scott Grey for 
City Administrator Olson 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 12, 2024 

Exhibits: None 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION(S) FOR POLICE, FIRE, AND CITY STAFF FOR THE 
RECORD (Each valued at between $0 - $1,000 [RES. NO. 2024-801]) 

Manny (LNU) donated 1 case water & 1 case soda valued at $15 to the Police 
Department. 

SUMMARY 

Please review information provided. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
 

Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   

Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 08/15/2024 

Interim City Attorney: Catherine Clifton Date: 08/15/2024 via Municode 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 08/xx/2024 
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: See above. 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: 
City Council 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure: 

 Prepared by:   ACA/CS Scott Grey 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 12, 2024 

Exhibits: Future Agenda Items 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

SUMMARY 

Please review information provided. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
 

Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   

Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 08/15/2024 

Interim City Attorney: Catherine Clifton Date: 08/15/2024 via Municode 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 08/xx/2024 
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CITY COUNCIL
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

ITEM DESCRIPTION CONTACT Notes

2024

Feb(Mar), May (July), Aug, Nov Fire Department Quarterly Report Sheff/Miller 1st Qtr 2024 0702 CC Agenda

Feb(Mar), May (July), Aug, Nov Investment Quarterly Report Savage Tentative 2nd Qtr 2024 0820

Feb(Mar), May (July), Aug, Nov Enterprise Update Olson/Savage Tentative Update - 2024 0820

Proposed Agenda for September 3: Pettle Per  Mayor Pettle 2024 0811 email

September 3, 2024 Vote of Tax rate if possible

September 3, 2024 Vote on budget if possible

September 3, 2024 Public Hearings on tax/budget 

September 3, 2024 Any plats ready to go

September 3, 2024 Any resolutions ready to go

September 3, 2024 P and R annual review if not done

September 3, 2024 Pump Station Building, if not done

September 3, 2024 Annual record review

September 3, 2024 Records retention policy

September 3, 2024 Enterprise Contract if not done

Presentation: 

TBD Town Hall

Updates:

September 3, 2024 FM2551

September 3, 2024 Comp plan 

September 3, 2024 TCEQ

September 3, 2024 Projects in Progress

September 3, 2024 Engineering contracts

Workshops:

1

CC AgendaFutureItems - 2024 0806.xlsx

Updated 8/14/2024 @ 4:29 PM
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CITY COUNCIL
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

ITEM DESCRIPTION CONTACT Notes

TBD city protocols

TBD Open Meetings/Public records/Quorums/Ethics, 

TBD Records/Quorums/Ethics

TBD Departmental Reports

Future Agenda Items

TBD Southridge gate 2025

TBD Newsletter committee

TBD Procedural Manual

TBD Personnel Manual

TBD Procedures for Presentations 

TBD Procedures for agendas

TBD Employment :Required time with city for paid training

TBD water impact fees (July 2025)

TBD CIP updates (April/May 2025)

TBD Microphones for Council Chambers,  if not done

TBD Pump station if not done

TBD Records retention policy

TBD Annual records review

TBD Fire Dept ambulance and other??

TBD Any ILAs needed

TBD St Paul ILA/agreement

TBD Exceptions to water moratorium

TBD Contract review of expiring contracts fy 23-24

2

CC AgendaFutureItems - 2024 0806.xlsx

Updated 8/14/2024 @ 4:29 PM
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CITY COUNCIL
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

ITEM DESCRIPTION CONTACT Notes

TBD Contracts expiring fiscal year, review

TBD Enterprise contract

TBD Parks and Recs Annual review

TBD Open Records requests process

3

CC AgendaFutureItems - 2024 0806.xlsx

Updated 8/14/2024 @ 4:29 PM
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